Long-term debt  46,642 - 46,462

 1,015,287 - 1,015,287

Equity

 Share capital 17,234,186 - 17,234,186

 Reserve for share based payments 3,415,474 - 3,415,474

 Deficit  (17,214,462) (1,936,657) (19,151,119) (a)

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss (94,680) - (94,680)

 3,340,518 (1,936,657) 1,403,861

 $   4,355,805  (1,936,657) $   2,419,148

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

5

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has
resulted in significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash
flows of the Company. Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile
to IFRS the assets, liabilities, equity, net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported
under Canadian GAAP:

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash  $   285,890 - $   285,890

  Restricted cash  583,213 - 583,213

Trade and other receivables  39,838 - 39,838

Assets held for sale 1 - 1

 908,942 - 908,942

  Investments 37,616 - 37,616

  Property, plant and equipment 115,907 - 115,907

  Mineral properties and deferred expenditures 2,530,842 (2,530,842) - (a)
 $   3,593,307  (2,530,842)  $   1,062,465

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   653,529 - $   653,529

Current portion of long-term debt 14,411 - 14,411

 667,940 - 667,940

   Long-term debt  39,112 - 39,112

 707,052 - 707,052

Equity

 Share capital 17,234,186 - 17,234,186

 Reserve for share based payments 3,415,474 - 3,415,474

 Deficit  (17,766,408) (2,530,842) (20,297,250) (a)

 Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,003 - 3,003

 2,886,255 (2,530,842) 355,413

 $   3,593,307  (2,530,842)   $   1,062,465

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

6

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash  $   210,139 - $   210,139

  Restricted cash  116,568 - 116,568

Trade and other receivables  41,980 - 41,980

 368,687 - 368,687

  Investments 125,304 - 125,304

  Property, plant and equipment 105,062 - 105,062

  Mineral properties and deferred expenditures 2,620,434 (2,620,434) - (a)
 $   3,219,487  (2,620,434)  $   599,053

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   541,931 - $   541,931

Current portion of long-term debt 14,583 - 14,583

 556,514 - 556,514

   Long-term debt  31,879 - 31,879

 588,393 - 588,393

Equity

 Share capital 17,234,936 - 17,234,936

 Reserve for share based payments 3,415,474 - 3,415,474

 Deficit  (18,110,007) (2,620,434) (20,730,441) (a)

 Accumulated other comprehensive income 90,691 - 90,691

 2,631,094 (2,620,434) 10,660

 $   3,219,487  (2,620,434)  $   599,053

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

7

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss

 Three months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses

Salaries, fees and benefits $   94,419 - $   94,419

Professional and consulting fees 13,309 - 13,309

Office, general and administrative 21,924 - 21,924

Shareholder Information 15,408 - 15,408

Amortization  5,339 - 5,339

Write-down of mineral properties 20,176 (20,176) - (a)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 66,040 66,040 (a)

Net loss for the period $   170,575 45,864 $   216,439

Comprehensive Loss

Net loss $   170,575 45,864 $   216,439

Unrealized loss on investments 4,176 - 4,176

Net comprehensive loss $   174,751 45,864 $   220,615

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

8

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss

 Six months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses

Salaries, fees and benefits $   187,237 - $   187,237

Professional and consulting fees 41,453 - 41,453

Office, general and administrative 45,478 - 45,478

Shareholder Information 39,259 - 39,259

Amortization  12,542 - 12,542

Restructuring costs 5,781 - 5,781

Write-down of mineral properties 20,176 (20,176) - (a)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 614,361 614,361 (a)

Net loss before the undernoted 351,926 594,185 $   946,111

Loss on sale of investments  200,020 - 200,020

Net loss for the period $   551,946 594,185 $  1,146,131

Comprehensive Loss

Net loss $   551,946 594,185 $  1,146,131

Unrealized gain on investments (97,683) - (97,683)

Net comprehensive loss $   454,263 594,185 $  1,048,448

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

9

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive loss

  Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses

Salaries, fees and benefits $   314,296 - $   314,296

Professional and consulting fees 135,451 - 135,451

Office, general and administrative 86,943 - 86,943

Shareholder Information 78,934 - 78,934

Amortization  23,387 - 23,387

Restructuring costs 36,338 - 36,338

Write-down of mineral properties  20,176 (20,176) - (a)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 703,953 703,953 (a)

Net loss before the undernoted   695,525 683,777 $1,379,302

Loss on sale of investments  200,020  200,020

Net loss for the period $   895,545 683,777 $1,579,322

Comprehensive Loss

Net loss $   895,545   683,777 $1,579,322

Unrealized gain on investments (185,371) - (185,371)

Net comprehensive loss $   710,174 683,777 $1,393,951

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

10

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 Six months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations

Net loss $ (551,946) (594,185) $(1,146,131) (a)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from
operating activities:

   Amortization 12,542 - 12,542

   Loss on sale of investments 200,020 - 200,020

   Write-down of mineral properties 20,176 (20,176) - (a)

  Net change in non-cash operating working capital
items

Restricted cash (624) - (624)

Trade and other receivables 50,921 - 50,921

Trade and other payables (301,346) - (301,346)

   (570,257) (614,361) (1,184,618)

Financing

Payment of long-term debt (6,889) - (6,889)

 (6,889) - (6,889)

Investing

Proceeds from sale of investments 1,323,327 - 1,323,327

Expenditures on deferred exploration (614,361) 614,361 - (a)

 708,966 614,361 1,323,327

Net increase in cash  131,820 - 131,820

Cash, beginning of period 154,070 - 154,070

Cash, end of period $   285,890 - $   285,890

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

11

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations

Net loss $ (895,545) (683,777) $  (1,579,322) (a)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from
operating activities:

   Amortization 23,387 - 23,387

   Write-down of mineral properties 20,176 (20,176) - (a)

   Shares issued for exploration and evaluation expenditures - 750 750 (a)

   Loss on sale of investments 200,020 - 200,020

  Net change in non-cash operating working capital items

Restricted cash 466,021 - 466,021

Trade and other receivables 48,779 - 48,779

Assets held for sale 1 - 1

Trade and other payables (412,944) - (412,944)

   (550,105) (703,203) (1,253,308)

Financing

Payment of long-term debt (13,950) - (13,950)

 (13,950) - (13,950)

Investing

Proceeds from sale of investments 1,323,327 - 1,323,327

Expenditures on deferred exploration (703,203) 703,203 - (a)

 620,124 703,203 1,323,327

Net increase in cash  56,069 - 56,069

Cash, beginning of year 154,070 - 154,070

Cash, end of year $   210,139 - $   210,139

Mistango River Resources Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Enterprise)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CDN$)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010

12

3.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

a) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures

Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2011, the Company used the policy to defer the cost of mineral
properties and their related exploration and development costs until the properties are placed into
production, sold or abandoned. These costs would be amortized over the estimated useful life of